
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

4 PAVEMENT LICENSING - LEVELLING UP AND 
REGENERATION ACT 2023   

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

6 TAXI TARIFFS - PROPOSED INCREASE   (Pages 15 - 44) 

7 AMENDMENT OF TAXI LICENSING POLICY PROVISIONS IN 
RELATION TO TINTED WINDOWS   

(Pages 45 - 52) 

8 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 53 - 54) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 29th April, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

PART 2 -  CLOSED AGENDA 

 
9 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Parker (Chair), Whieldon (Vice-Chair), S White, Barker MBE, 

Heesom, Sweeney, Wilkes, Skelding, Adcock, Dymond, Wright, Allport, 
J Williams, G Williams and Brown 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 

the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Panter 
Johnson 
J Tagg 
J Waring 
Burnett-Faulkner 

Brockie 
Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Richards 
Stubbs 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 12/03/24 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barker MBE 

Heesom 
Wilkes 
Adcock 
 

Dymond 
Wright 
Allport 
J Williams 
 

G Williams 
Brown 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Whieldon, S White, Sweeney and Skelding 
 
Substitutes: Deputy Mayor - Councillor Barry Panter 

Councillor John Tagg 
Councillor Jill Waring 
 

Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory Services 
 Darren Walters Environmental Health Team Manager 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2023 be 

agreed as accurate record. 
 

3. REVIEW OF THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment introduced by the Licensing Act 2003 by the Policing and Crime 
Act 2017 and for which a public consultation was required. 
 
Resolved: 1. That a period of public consultation be approved to allow for written 

representations to be submitted in review of the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment. 

 
2. That, following the consultation, a report be presented to this 
Committee to determine whether the Council still require a Cumulative 
Impact Assessment and if so the scope of it and an implementation 
date for it. 

 
Watch the debate here 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4084&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GBSyG6yr7IU&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt
https://youtu.be/GBSyG6yr7IU?t=107


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 12/03/24 

  
2 

 
4. HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION - AGE VERIFICATION AND REMOTE SALES  

 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the current 
Government Consultation and proposed response relating to the sale of alcohol, age 
verification and remote sales. 
 
Members commented and officers responded as follows. 
 
Cllr J Williams asked for clarificati
[...]
t safeguards in relation to delivery companies and staff. – 
The business selling the goods would have to ensure that the people contracted 
have the necessary skills and training, and are suitable for the role, which would 
make third party companies who comply stronger.  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services added that other regulations in relation 
to Employment and Health and Safety would still apply and protect delivery drivers. 
The consultation was a national consultation and many other views would be 
expressed before the actual text of the regulation be drafted. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed response to the Government consultation be 

considered and agreed. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/GBSyG6yr7IU?t=221


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 12/03/24 

  
3 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

6. PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE PROGRAMME  
 

7. UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager updated members on the recent taxi 
licensing appeals.  
 
Members commented and officers responded as follows. 
 
The Chair asked about the impact of Covid on processes. – These were slowed 
down and the situation had not improved yet with appeals being adjourned and some 
of them now scheduled for 2025. The Chair wondered if something could be put 
forward, perhaps for the government or other organisations involved. – This may be 
contrary to public law. Some provisions implied decisions with immediate revocations 
or suspensions. There were also different circuits of courts and the workload / 
capacity had to be taken into account. 
 
Cllr Brown asked about appeals that had been withdrawn. – Reasons varied, 
sometimes they appealed so that they could continue driving until the documents 
were sorted, some other times it was just legal advice suggesting they would be 
unsuccessful and would have to pay the costs associated with the process. They 
could also have applied with another authority to get their license however there was 
now a national register keeping track of suspension and revocations of licenses.  
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. CONSULTATION ON REVOCATION OF THE MAYBANK, WOLSTANTON AND 
PORTHILL AQMA  
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report on the revocation of 
the May Bank, Wolstanton and Porthill air quality management area (AQMA) for 
which a consultation was required.  
 
Cllr J Williams asked if a six week consultation was long enough, also wondering 
about the opportunity of the revocation considering the nearby traffic jam. – This was 
the duration that had been traditionally allocated. The devices were located where 
people lived and the air quality recorded in the area showed compliance.  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services added that with the public consultation 
comments would come back so that an opinion could emerge as to whether or not 
the air quality management area should be maintained.  
 
Resolved: 1. That officers be authorised to enter into a six week consultation 

exercise with relevant stakeholders with a view to revocation of the 
May Bank, Wolstanton and Porthill AQMA. 

 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/GBSyG6yr7IU?t=1679


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 12/03/24 

  
4 

2. That a further report containing proposals for the May Bank, 
Wolstanton and Porthill AQMA be received along with details of 
consultee responses. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2024 be 

received. 
 

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Andrew Parker 
Chair 

 
Meeting concluded at 7.47 pm 

 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/GBSyG6yr7IU?t=2101


  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
29 April 2024 

 
Report Title:   Pavement Licensing – Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 
 
Submitted by:   Service Director – Regulatory Services 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
The inform Members that the Pavement Licensing regime introduced during the Covid 
pandemic has been made permanent with a number of amendments. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 
1. Note the contents of the report; 
2. Agree to the proposed amended standard conditions for all licences;  
3. Agree to the proposed fees for new and renewal applications; and  
4. Agree to the proposed standard licence period. 

 

Reasons 
 
During the pandemic the Business and Planning Act 2020 introduced a temporary 
pavement licensing scheme to assist businesses. The scheme was successful and has 
now been made permanent by amendments made under the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act 2023, subject to a number of provisions which need to be considered.  
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The Business and Planning Act 2020 (“BPA20”) received royal assent on 
22nd July 2020 and made significant changes designed to help premises 
(including public houses, cafes, bars, restaurants, snack bars, coffee shops, 
and ice cream parlours) to survive and bounce-back from the pandemic 
lockdown. 
 

1.2 It included a new “Pavement Licence” regime, to be administered by local 
authorities, designed to make it easier for premises serving food and drink 
(such as bars, restaurants and pubs) to seat and serve customers outdoors 
through temporary changes to planning procedures and alcohol licensing. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://services.parliament.uk/bills/2019-21/businessandplanning.html


  

  
2 

1.3 The pavement licence provisions were originally due t
[...]
licence. LURA23 has 
added provisions that allow local authorities to remove furniture from the 
highway, store it and require the licence holder to pay any associated costs in 
relation to this. The local authority, at the end of a 3 month period, can dispose 
of the furniture in any way it sees fit including selling and retaining the 
proceeds. In addition, the LURA23 has also provided that, in prescribed 
circumstances, the local authority can amend the terms of the licence with the 
licence holder instead of revoking the licence. The circumstances include: 

 
- The highway is no longer suitable. E.g., the licensed area is no longer 

pedestrianised; 
- It comes to light that there are risks to public safety in keeping the areas as 

granted; 
- The grant of the licence has caused an unacceptable obstruction; or 
- The use is causing, or risks causing, anti-social behaviour or public 

nuisance. E.g.  the use is increasing the amount of noise generated late at 
night and litter is not being cleaned up. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 

That Committee:   
3.1 Note the contents of the report; 
3.2 Agree to the proposed amended standard conditions for all licences;  
3.3 Agree to the proposed fees for new and renewal applications; and  
3.4 Agree to the proposed standard licence period. 

Page 9



  

  
4 

 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The new provisions have already come into force and the Council are now 
statutorily obliged to consider and deal with pavement licences application 
made under the amended Business and Planning Act 2020. 
 

4.2 The administration of the pavement licence regime requires staff time. The 
Council are currently operating at a loss when dealing with these applications 
and it is considered that the Council should recover its cost in administering 
the scheme. 

 
4.3 There are a number of amendments to the previous temporary regime which 

require consideration and implementation. 
 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 To continue to not charge a fee for
[...]
ry may be played in the licensed area. 
 

21. The licensed area must be regularly checked for spills of food and drink and thoroughly cleaned at 
the end of the trading period to remove any residues, particularly grease and other staining. 
 

22. The pavement licence holder is responsible for actively managing any queues to their premises 
ensuring no obstructions to the highway or other surrounding premises. 
 
23. Where the licence holder permits smoking to take place within the licensed area they must also 
make reasonable provision for seating where smoking is not permitted. 
 

 

Page 14



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICENSING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
29 April 2024 

 
Report Title:   Taxi Tariffs – Proposed Increase  

 
Submitted by:   Service Director - Regulatory Services & Licensing Administration 

Team Manager  
 
Portfolios:  Finance, Town Centre & Growth   
 
Ward(s) affected:   All  
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
For Members to consider the Hackney Carriage Trade Association’s request to increase the 
Council set maximum metered tariffs and amend the times for the proposed tariffs. 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. That Members approve or amend the proposed variation of the Table of metered 
fares charged by Hackney Carriages; 

2. That Members approve the proposed Table of metered fares to be advertised and 
implemented in line with statutory provisions; and 

3. That Members approve that following the consultation period the Table of metered 
fares are sent to Cabinet for ratification.  

 

Reasons 
 
A request has been received from the Hackney Carriage Trade Association to increase the Council 
set maximum metered tariffs and amend the times for the proposed tariffs. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1976 provides 
that a District Council may fix the rates or fares within the district in connect
[...]
greed before the journey commences but it cannot exceed the 
maximum metered fare. 

 
2.8 Where a journey ends outside of the Borough it is an offence to charge more than the 

maximum metered fare for the journey unless an agreement to pay more has been 
made in advance of the hiring. If there is no pre-agreement then the driver must not 
charge more than the maximum metered fare for that journey. 

 
3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 That Members approve or amend the proposed variation of the Table of metered fares 
charged by Hackney Carriages, which can be found at Appendix D; including 

3.1.1 To approve or amend the proposed flag fares; 
3.1.2 To approve or amend the proposed additional distance charges; 
3.1.3 To approve or amend the proposed start time for tariff 2 from midnight to 22.00 

hours; 
3.1.4 To approve or amend the proposed soiling charge; 
3.1.5 To approve or amend the additional notes on the tariff sheet. 
 

3.2 That Members approve the proposed Table of metered fares, which can be found at 
Appendix D, to be advertised and implemented in line with statutory provisions; and 

 
3.3 That Members approve that following the consultation period the Table of metered 

fares, which can be found at Appendix D, are sent to Cabinet for ratification.  
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The table of fares have not been increased since 2019 and the Council’s tariffs in 
the bottom 6% of all UK local authorities. 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 That if Members do not wish to approve the proposed table of fares, then they can: 
- Amend the proposed fares, approve that the amended fares be consulted upon 

and then sent to Cabinet to be ratified; or 
- Reject the proposed fares with a view that an amended proposal be submitted for 

consideration at a future meeting. 
 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 There are no statutory requirements on the Council to have a Table of metered fares 
for Hackney Carriages however once in place it forms the basis of the maximum fa
[...]
 made in advance. 
2:- The Driver may ask you to pay an estimated fare / deposit in advance of the journey if you are 
travelling outside of the Borough. If you do not agree you may be refused travel. 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO LICESNING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
29 April 2024 

 
Report Title:   Amendment of Taxi Licensing Policy Provisions in relation to 

tinted windows  
 
Submitted by:   Service Director – Regulatory Services and Licensing 

Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centre & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To request that Public Protection Committee considers the proposed amendment to the 
provisions within the taxi licensing policy in relation to tinted windows. 

Recommendation 
 
That Members determine whether to remove or amend the current condition in the taxi 
policy and allow all vehicles to have tinted and privacy glass in the rear passenger 
windows, to either: 
 

a) Vehicles can only have factory fitted tinted/privacy windows and not aftermarket 
tinting; 

 
OR 

 
b) Have fitted rear passenger windows that are not heavily tinted or blacked out and 

will allow a minimum of 18% transmission of light (tolerance of 2%) and must 
comply with the Road Vehicles (Construction & Use) Regulations 1986. 

 

Reasons 
 
The Council have historically had provisions within the taxi licensing policy prohibiting rear 
passenger windows of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles being heavily tinted 
and not allowing certain levels of light to be transmitted through the window. At the 
Committee on 12th December 2023 Members requested officer
[...]
ows that 
have been presented to the Council garage for test. The photographs can be 
found at Appendix 1.  

 
2.4.1 The first photograph shows a proposed new Hackney Carriage vehicle 

with rear windows that allow light transmission of 23% and you can 
clearly see through the entire rear of the vehicle to the other side. 

2.4.2 The second photos shows a vehicle with rear windows that allows 20% 
and there is visibility through the window. 

2.4.3 The third picture shows a vehicle with rear windows that allows 25% and 
there is visibility through the window. 

2.4.4 Lastly the picture shows a vehicle with rear windows that allows 72% 
and there is clear visibility through the window. 

 
 
3. Recommendation 
 
 3.1 That Members determine whether to remove or amend the current condition in the 

taxi policy and allow all vehicles to have tinted and privacy glass in the rear passenger 
windows, to either: 

 
a) Vehicles can only have factory fitted tinted/privacy windows and not 

aftermarket tinting; 
 
OR 
 
b) Have fitted rear passenger windows that are not heavily tinted or blacked out 
and will allow a minimum of 18% transmission of light (tolerance of 2%) and must 
comply with the Road Vehicles (Construction & Use) Regulations 1986 

 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The Council have a taxi licensing policy that is now reviewed every 5 years 
and the underlying reason for the provisions of the policy is public safety. They 
is confirmed in both the DfT Statutory Guidance and Best Practice Guidance. Page 47



  

  
4 

 
4.2 It is also a requirement of the Borough Council, to regularly review and update 

the policy as required. 
 
4.3 DfT have stated that in their view there is not a public safety concern when 

considering whether licensed vehicles can or should have tinted windows. 
 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 There are three options available for Members to decide from: 
 

a) Retain the current condition within the policy and review the tinted window 
condition at the same time as the full policy review; 

b) Amend the current condition to align with the view of the DfT Guidance so 
that all vehicles must have rear passenger windows that allow a minimum 
of 30% light transmission; 

c) Amend the current condition so that all vehicles must have rear passenger 
windows that allow a minimum of 20% light transmission (tolerance of 2%);  

d) Amend the current condition so that all vehicles must have rear passenger 
windows that allow a minimum of 18% light transmission (tolerance of 2%) 
(RECOMMENDED); 

e) Remove the current condition and allow all vehicles to have tinted and 
privacy glass in the rear passenger windows. If this option is favoured, then 
there is a further decision to determine whether vehicles:  
(i) can only have factory fitted tinted/privacy windows and not 

aftermarket tinting (ORIGINAL RECOMMENDATION); or  
(ii) remain silent and allow vehicles to have factory fitted and/or 

aftermarket tinting. 
 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 The DfT Statutory Guidance states that all licensing authorities have a single 
policy that covers how they deal with the taxi licensing regime, and that the 
underlying reason for the provisions of the policy is public safety. 
 

6.2 The DfT Best Practice Guidance is non-statutory which means that although it 
does need to be considered it does not necessarily need to be followed. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 Not applicable 
 
 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 The current taxi policy results in taxi drivers, who want to stay licensed with 
the Council, purchasing vehicles that fail the suitability test purely on the 
window tint. This has resulted in these drivers getting licensed with other 
authorities, who do not have the same criteria, and using the vehicles in the 
area anyway. The result of this is that the Council loses out on vehicles that 
are otherwise perfectly acceptable and the associated fees for future 

Page 48



  

[...]
ent Officer 
 Melanie Steadman Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it was likely that 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 

APPLICANT 1  
 
The case was adjourned to the next meeting of the subcommittee.  
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 
APPLICANT 2  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a relevant matter which fell outside of Council Policy. 
The applicant was in attendance. 
 
After careful consideration of the application along with the Department for 
Transport’s Statutory Standards and the Council’s policy and guidelines, the Sub-
Committee agreed as follows. 
 
Resolved: That the Private Hire Operator Licence be granted under two 

conditions: 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=4205&Ver=4


  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 13/03/24 

  
2 

 

- that the applicant retains the current business model of 
chauffeuring and executive work; 

- that the applicant remains as a sole trader and does not 
employ other drivers under the operator’s licence to carry out 
the work. 

 
6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor John Williams 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.30 pm 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 PAVEMENT LICENSING - LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION ACT 2023
	1. Appendix 1- Council Conditions

	6 TAXI TARIFFS - PROPOSED INCREASE
	A. Appendix A NuL Current Fares 2019
	A. Appendix B Extract PP Comm mins 3.11.15
	A. Appendix C - Extract PP Comm mins 20.8.19
	A. Appendix D - Trade request email
	A. Appendix E - NuL Tariff sheet for large vehicles 2024 - NCTA proposal 1.2.24 v2
	A. Appendix F- April 2024 HCV fares PHTM

	7 AMENDMENT OF TAXI LICENSING POLICY PROVISIONS IN RELATION TO TINTED WINDOWS
	B. Appendix 1

	8 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS



Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/04/24 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 29th April, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Joan Whieldon (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barker MBE 

Sweeney 
Dymond 
 

Wright 
Allport 
J Williams 
 

G Williams 
Brown 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Parker, S White, Heesom, Wilkes and Skelding 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Councillor Gill Heesom) 

Councillor John Tagg (In place of Councillor Andrew Parker) 
 

Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 
Manager 

 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Andrew Cotton Assistant Transport Manager 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2024 be agreed as 

accurate record. 
 

4. PAVEMENT LICENSING - LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION ACT 2023  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the Pavement 
Licensing regime originally introduced during the Covid pandemic. This had been 
made permanent with a number of amendments. 
 
The Deputy Leader expressed his support to the proposal. 
 
Members commented and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr J. Williams enquired about the costs involved in terms of licensing. – It was 
suggested that the new fee be £216, the legislation allowing it to be anywhere 
between £0 and £500.  
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4085&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ELFcU_Zm9I4&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/04/24 

  
2 

Cllr Hutchison asked for clarification about the period the license would cover. – The 
application fee of £216 would be for a two year period. This could be extended for a 
renewal fee of £158 which would cover another two years. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the contents of the report be noted; 

2. That the proposed amended standard conditions for all licences be 
agreed;  
3. That the proposed fees for new and renewal applications be 
agreed; and  
4. That the proposed standard licence period be agreed. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

6. TAXI TARIFFS - PROPOSED INCREASE  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager went through the report on the 
proposed increase to the Taxi Tariffs as requested by the Hackney Carriage Trade 
Association. 
 
Members commented and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr G. Williams enquired about shift workers and whether it was possible to take into 
account that some of them would start early morning. – Tariff 2 was in place between 
midnight and 6.00am and the proposal was for it to be between 10pm and 6am.  
 
Cllr Brown wished to support the proposal being mindful that finding the right balance 
was a difficult task. – Most authorities would amend the tariffs every year or two and 
back and forth discussions had been taking place to ensure the proposals submitted 
to members were reasonable. 
 
Cllr Adcock asked for more background on the changes in night times. – There was 
more of a night time economy around 2015-19 and the new times suggested were in 
alignment with other authorities’ policies. 
 
Cllr Hutchison asked for clarification about where the tariffs would apply. – As per the 
law the maximum that may be charged in a Hackney carriage was what on the meter 
unless the fare was out of town in which case the driver and passenger were to 
agree a set charge beforehand.  
 
Cllr Hutchison wondered about cases where customers were sick in the car as a 
result of too much drinking. – There was a set fee but would indeed often involve 
difficult conversations between the customer and taxi driver. The Chair added that a 
sign was usually displayed in the vehicle indicating that any excessive fouling would 
need to be paid for. 
 
The Deputy Leader proposed that the start time for tariff 2 be changed to 11pm 
instead of 10pm as originally suggested in the report. – The Licensing Administration 
Team Manager confirmed that this would be viable and could be amended 
accordingly. Members discussed the proposal which was seconded by Cllr G. 
Williams and approved unanimously. 

https://youtu.be/ELFcU_Zm9I4?t=84


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/04/24 

  
3 

 
Cllr J. Williams asked if a point could be made that some areas were more 
prosperous than others. – Consistency with tariffs applied by other authorities was 
sought. The table shared in paragraph 2.4 of the report showed how the tariffs 
compared to those of Stoke-on-Trent. 
 
Resolved: 1. That the proposed variation of the Table of metered fares charged 

by Hackney Carriages be Members approved; 
2. That the proposed Table of metered fares to be advertised and  
implemented in line with statutory provisions be approved; and 
3. That following the consultation period the Table of metered fares be 
sent to Cabinet for ratification, be approved; 
4. That the proposed start time for tariff 2 be amended from midnight 
to 23:00 hours. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. AMENDMENT OF TAXI LICENSING POLICY PROVISIONS IN RELATION TO 
TINTED WINDOWS  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager presented the report on the proposed 
amendment to the provisions within the Taxi Licensing Policy in relation to tinted 
windows. The Assistant Transport Manager gave further insight – tinted windows 
meant less use of air conditioning to keep cars cool.  
 
Cllrs G. and J. Williams expressed their support for tinted windows as factory 
features and disapproval of blackout windows as provided by the aftermarket. – This 
would mean that when the cars were to be tested any aftermarket tint would need to 
be removed. 
 
Cllr Adcock asked if option B would make it possible to pass the test with an 
aftermarket tint. – Vehicles would still need to comply with the regulations and 
aftermarket films would need to be taken off. 
 
Cllr Hutchison wished to support option A so that cars with factory made tint – which 
the vehicle owner may not have intentionally chosen – would pass the test. The Chair 
added that the topic had been discussed at the subcommittee and members were in 
favour of factory fitted tinted windows which gave a defence to the taxi driver when it 
came to the safety of lone vulnerable persons at the back of the car. 
 
Resolved: That the current condition in the taxi policy be amended to allow all 

vehicles to have tinted and privacy glass in the rear passenger 
windows, provided these are factory fitted tinted / privacy windows and 
not aftermarket tinting. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Public Protection Sub Committee meeting held 

on 13th March 2024 be received. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

https://youtu.be/ELFcU_Zm9I4?t=713
https://youtu.be/ELFcU_Zm9I4?t=2121


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 29/04/24 

  
4 

Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following matter because it was likely that 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Joan Whieldon 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.55 pm 
 


